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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs A Wright.

	Scheme
	Scottish Teachers' Superannuation Scheme
(the Scheme).

	Respondents
	Midlothian Council (the Council)
The Prudential Assurance Company Limited 
(the Prudential).


Subject

Mrs Wright has complained that,
· The Council and the Prudential are responsible for a delay in the payment of her last additional voluntary contribution (AVC) into the Scheme, and

· The Council and the Prudential delayed in identifying the missing contribution and in rectifying the problem which impacted on the level of benefits (cash lump sum and annuity) she was able to receive/purchase.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against both the Council and the Prudential because:

· The Council failed in its legal obligation to pass the AVCs to the Scheme within 19 days;
· The Prudential was neglectful in chasing for the final payment even though it knew a claim was pending;
· When the Council discovered the payment had gone astray it pursued an unnecessary indemnity that further delayed the final AVC payment.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Wright was employed by the Council as a Principal Teacher and by virtue of her employment was a member of the Scheme.  She had chosen to work beyond the Scheme’s normal retirement age of 60.
2. While a member of the Scheme Mrs Wright paid AVCs to the Scheme which were invested with the Prudential in its with-profits fund.

3. On 25 February 2008 Mrs Wright wrote to her employer notifying them that she was going to retire from 18 August 2008.  The employer completed a leaving form on 27 February stating that Mrs Wright was retiring and her last day of employment would be 17 August 2008.  Mrs Wright was informed of this on 4 March and was asked to complete form STSS (RET) 1 and return it to the Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA), the Scheme’s Manager.
4. The Prudential’s records indicate that Mrs Wright contacted them on 10 March asking for an illustration.  Prudential sent an illustration to Mrs Wright on 19 March 2008, which was based on a fund value of £48,696.55 at that time.  The Prudential’s covering letter said the figures quoted were for guidance purposes only and were not guaranteed, and gave warnings about terminal bonus not being guaranteed and the possibility of a market value reduction applying.
5. On 25 March the Prudential sent a letter to Mrs Wright saying that, based on a fund value of £48,754.32 her lifetime allowance was 3.05%.
6. Mrs Wright completed the STSS (RET) 1 form on 9 April 2008.  The Council also completed a ‘notification of the teacher’s retirement’ [STSS: (RET) 2] form on 14 April.  Both forms were sent to and received by the SPPA in April 2008.

7. On 1 August 2008 the SPPA wrote to Mrs Wright confirming her retirement benefits under the main scheme, which were set up on time.

8. Also on 1 August 2008 the SPPA wrote to the Prudential about Mrs Wright’s retirement and enclosed a copy of the ‘Benefit Crystalisation Event’ certificate.  The SPPA says it considers it has delegated its duties under The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (the Disclosure Regulations), though there is no written agreement.
9. The Prudential says it received notification of Mrs Wright’s retirement from the SPPA on 7 August 2008.
10. On 27 August 2008 the Council’s payroll department made a cheque requisition for £19,333.71 in favour of ‘Prudential TAVC’ in respect of the AVCs deducted from salaries during August 2008.  Although a ‘Due For Payment’ date of 8 September 2008 is shown on its internal system, this is for internal purposes only and used to ensure a cheque is produced on the next run by setting the credit terms to 12 days.  The Council says it is not used to monitor if the payment is made by this date.  A schedule, dated 28 August 2008, stated that Mrs Wright’s AVC for this part‑month was £183.40 which represented a proportion of her normal monthly AVC.  The Council says the cheque, dated 29 August, and supporting schedule of payments were put in an envelope without any covering letter, as usual. It says it posted the cheque and supporting schedule to the Prudential’s offices in Reading on or around 29 August.
11. As evidence of past experience, the Prudential says AVCs for July 2008 were not received until 28 August 2008.  
12. The Prudential’s records show that Mrs Wright spoke to them on 8 September as she had not heard anything from them.  The Prudential’s note confirmed that it had received “MBS” and was waiting for the August 2008 contribution before it would issue a retirement quote pack.

13. The Council says to ensure there are sufficient funds in the cheque account, money is transferred from the General Fund to the cheque account prior to a cheque being raised.  The Council carries out a reconciliation of its bank account on a four weekly basis.

14. The Council is unclear as to how it became aware that the August 2008 AVCs had not arrived with Prudential straight away and has suggested that perhaps Mrs Wright contacted it about 18 September, though there is no evidence to substantiate this assertion.  In any event, the Council sent a fax to its bank, RBS, on 26 September 2008 asking it to place a stop against the cheque it had issued to the Prudential.

15. An undated handwritten note, which appears on a printout dated 26 September giving information on the cheque production run, gives instructions for a form of indemnity to be sent to the Prudential’s offices in Stirling.
16. On Monday 29 September 2008 RBS faxed the Council back confirming that the cheque had been stopped.

17. The Prudential has supplied a copy of its letter dated 30 September 2008 to the Council in which it reports that contributions are currently one month in arrears.  The Council says it cannot trace ever receiving this letter. 

18. On 10 October 2008 the Council faxed a letter to the Prudential about the cheque that it had not received and asked it to complete and return an indemnity before a replacement cheque could be re-issued.  The Council says that this correspondence was the second time it had issued an indemnity.  It asserts it had previously issued an indemnity to the Prudential’s offices in Reading but it had not been received.  It cannot, however, find any documentary evidence of having written prior to 10 October and suggests its first letter was overtyped when it wrote again.
19. The Prudential says it cannot find any correspondence requesting an indemnity prior to 10 October. The Prudential completed the indemnity form on 13 October 2008 and returned it to the Council.  The Council says it received this indemnity on 15 October.  
20. The Council implemented a replacement payment on 21 October 2008 and says it sent the payment using the Bankers Automated Clearing System (BACS).  The Prudential says this was received on 27 October 2008, though it did not become aware of this payment on its system until the following day (28 October).
21. The Prudential’s records show that Mrs Wright contacted them again on 27 October chasing her retirement pack.  At that time, it was explained to Mrs Wright that the Prudential was still awaiting her August 2008 AVC.  Mrs Wright checked her payslip and told the Prudential of the amount that had been deducted.  She asked the Prudential to check its records as the payment should have been received before then.
22. A further note records an exchange of telephone calls between the Prudential and the Council on 28 October.  The first call asked why the Prudential had not received the pro rata AVC amount for August 2008 for Mrs Wright.  The return call from the Council confirmed a BACS payment had been made and should clear that day.  Prudential then telephoned Mrs Wright to explain the current situation and it would quote her retirement benefits once this last AVC payment had been allocated to her account.
23. On 11 November 2008 the Prudential sent Mrs Wright a retirement illustration.  Based on a fund value of £53,820.95, it quoted a tax-free cash sum of £13,455.24 with the balance of her fund (£40,365.71) providing an annuity of £2,745.00 a year.  The annuity was on the basis of being payable solely to Mrs Wright (i.e. single life), non-escalating in payment and guaranteed for five years.

24. The information that accompanied the illustration said that if the claim form was returned before the expiry date of the quotation the Prudential would use the annuity rate in force when the quotation was issued.  However, it warned that the fund value used to buy the pension would be the value on the date the pension was bought.  It also explained that, as the fund value might go down as well as up so might the amount of pension.  The illustration stated it was produced on 11 November and expired on 25 November, and also said if the fund was invested after this date, the annuity would be set up using the Prudential’s annuity rate at that time.

25. The Prudential amended its bonus rates on 13 November 2008 and the terminal bonus was reduced.  In fact, the Prudential says the amount of Mrs Wright’s terminal bonus was £11,076.44 from 26 September 2008, was £11,288.65 from 26 October 2008 and was £8,471.10 from 13 November 2008 respectively.
26. Mrs Wright completed the claim form on 14 November 2008, which the Prudential says it received on 18 November.

27. In a letter dated 21 November 2008 the Prudential confirmed to Mrs Wright that her total fund value was £50,967.86.  It sent her a cheque for £12,741.97 for the tax-free cash sum and said her annuity would be confirmed in due course.
28. On 4 December the Prudential wrote to Mrs Wright confirming that the balance of her retirement fund (£38,225.89) had secured an annuity of £2,587.20 a year.  The annuity was on the same terms as quoted on 11 November and backdated to her retirement date of 18 August 2008.

29. Mrs Wright telephoned the Prudential on 26 November as she was unhappy that her retirement fund and tax-free cash sum had reduced.  Mrs Wright’s record of that conversation was that she could pay in the cheque for her cash sum on a no prejudice basis.  The Prudential replied in writing on 18 December and said its reply constituted the first stage of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).
30. Mrs Wright took up the matter with her employer.  Whilst the Council restated that the cheque had been issued but not received by the Prudential, it said it would pursue this matter with the Prudential which it did orally at the end of January 2009.   The Prudential later wrote to Mrs Wright on 10 February 2009 and reiterated that its position was given in its letter of 18 December.
31. Mrs Wright sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service, who liaised with the Council and the SPPA for a number of months, before instigating the second stage of the IDRP in February 2010.  The Council declined to pay any compensation to Mrs Wright.  Following this, the SPPA asked the Prudential if it would pay compensation but the Prudential was unwilling to do so.
32. The SPPA did not uphold Mrs Wright’s complaint and gave its decision under the second stage of the IDRP on 30 March 2010.  Although the SPPA said regulation 19 of the Teachers’ Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contribution) (Scotland) Regulations 1995 provided for Scottish Ministers to determine all questions arising under the Regulations, it could only determine a person’s rights or liabilities under the Regulations.  It said the Regulations stipulated that contributions had to be sent to the Scottish Ministers within seven days, but the Regulations made no provision for the situation where a remittance goes astray.  Whilst it was difficult to determine which party was at fault, the employer had complied with the timescale for sending the payment.  It could not criticise the employer for not using BACS as the Regulations did not specify the payment method.  The Prudential could not chase up until the 19th of the following month and the Council had acted reasonably once it became alert to the missing cheque.  However, it considered that Mrs Wright should not be the one to suffer financially as a result of neither the Council nor the Prudential being willing to offer compensation.  As the award of compensation was considered outside its powers, it suggested the Pensions Ombudsman make a ruling in this case.
33. Mrs Wright subsequently brought her complaint to me. 
Summary of Mrs Wright’s position 
34. Through no fault of her own, the final AVC payment did not reach the Prudential and hence the Scheme until 27 October 2008.  The Council and the Prudential are blaming each other for the delays, and yet she is the one who has lost out because of a reduced terminal bonus.  The tax-free cash sum has been reduced by £713.27 and the annual annuity by around £150 – all over a £183 payment.
35. If a cheque goes missing, one would expect some priority to be given to replacing it.  Though the Council says it considered urgent action, it did not carry this through.

36. The Prudential seems to have done nothing to rectify the problem between her calls of 8 September and 27 October 2008.
37. The Council and/or the Prudential should compensate her for her financial loss and pay interest on any sums payable to her.

38. A payment for distress and inconvenience should be made to cover the time and cost of phone calls.

Summary of the Council’s position
39. It had always sent cheques and schedules to the Prudential’s offices in Reading.  If correspondence was being sent to the wrong location the Prudential should have notified the sender.  The first time it had official notification about sending all correspondence to the Prudential’s offices in Stirling was at the end of September 2008 when it became alert to the cheque having gone missing.  Had the Prudential told it of its requirement to send information to Stirling, it would have altered its process.  Also, had it been informed that BACS was Prudential’s preferred method of payment it would have changed, which it has now done.
40. There was consideration of urgent action but due process of cancelling the cheque had to be followed.  It could not issue a replacement payment until an indemnity had been signed.

41. It considers the Prudential is more at fault because the Prudential knew Mrs Wright was retiring but there was no immediacy in their course of action.  Money had been paid by 27 October so it believes her fund should have been dealt with before the change in bonus rates.  The SPPA has suggested the quote may have been misleading because it says the quote states it did not expire until 25 November.  Prudential were quoting figures which had they been accepted by 25 November 2008 that is what would be paid.  However, this does not seem to be the case.

42. Towards the end of my investigation it said it was willing to pay half of any compensation.

Summary of the Prudential’s position
43. Correspondence should have been sent to the Prudential’s offices in Stirling and not Reading.  A mail shot was sent to all the Scheme Managers informing schemes of a change to its mailing address.  Though it cannot provide a copy of the mail shot, it believes this was in April 2006.
44. It does not normally issue a receipt in respect of payments.

45. It could not process Mrs Wright’s retirement until the final AVC payment had been made.  It is not responsible for the issues surrounding why the payment was sent to them so late.
46. It has an agreement with the Scheme Managers (SPPA) to provide them with an arrears monitoring report that enable them to check contributions have been paid.  But it is the responsibility of the employers to ensure the contributions are sent.  The monitoring system takes some time to realise that a payment has not been made and for an arrears letter to be issued (see its 30/09/08 letter).  It must be remembered, though, that the Scheme is a multi-employer scheme with both weekly and monthly paypoints, and the Council is just one of the participating employers within the Scheme.
47. The quotation was issued within 12 days of receiving the last payment, which is just outside its normal 10 day service level agreement.  But even if it had issued the quote within 10 days, Mrs Wright would still not have been able to return the claim form before 13 November 2008.

48. It does recognise that it could have done more to chase for Mrs Wright’s last contribution and so is partly to blame for the delays incurred in setting up Mrs Wright’s annuity.  It has offered to split the cost of any compensation on a 50/50 basis with the Council.
49. Had Mrs Wright’s retirement been processed on 14 October 2008 the fund value would have been £53,334.86, which could have provided her with a tax‑free cash sum of £13,333.72 and an annual pension of £2,657.28 a year.  If her retirement had been processed on 21 October 2008 the fund value would have been £53,410.35, which could have provided her with a tax‑free cash sum of £13,352.59 and an annual pension of £2,661.96.28 a year.  It is possible for it to alter the annuity that has already been set up and is willing to do so.
Conclusions

Delay in the payment of Mrs Wright’s final AVC

50. Neither the Council nor Mrs Wright have any direct relationship with the Prudential.  The SPPA, as the Scheme Manager, appointed the Prudential as the provider of the AVC facility under the Scheme.  Mrs Wright does, however, have a direct relationship with the Council and the SPPA, as does the Council with Mrs Wright and the SPPA.
51. As the AVC provider and investment manager, the Prudential can only pay out money that it has.  Accordingly, I do not uphold this aspect of the complaint against the Prudential.

52. The position of the employer, on the other hand, is completely different.  Section 49(8) of the Pensions Act 1995 says that, where on making a payment of any earnings in respect of any employment there is deducted any amount corresponding to any contribution payable on behalf of an active member of an occupational pension scheme, the amount deducted is to be paid, within a prescribed period, to the trustees or managers of the scheme.  The prescribed period in which an employer must make payments to the Scheme’s Manager is defined in section 16 of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Administration) Regulations 1996 and is 19 days commencing from the end of the month in which the amount is deducted from the earnings in question.
53. The Council was therefore legally required to make payment of the August 2008 AVC by 19 September 2008.

54. The Prudential says that from April 2006 correspondence should have been sent to its offices in Stirling rather than Reading.  But as the Council had been sending correspondence/payments to the Prudential’s offices in Reading for over two years after that time this procedure does not appear to have prevented payments from being allocated to the Scheme, even if they may have been delayed slightly.
55. The Council clearly had the intention of making the payment and went as far as raising a cheque.  Whilst there is no evidence that the Council posted the cheque, I accept that it did.  But simply posting a cheque was not enough.  Whatever “payment” means, whether receipt of a cheque or receipt of cleared fund, does not matter in this case as the cheque did not arrive.  This is a case of strict liability where the onus is on the employer to make the payment.  I do not consider that the employer’s duty to make payment was discharged on the posting of a cheque.  The employer does not appear to have any robust procedure for checking that the payment was, in fact, paid within the prescribed statutory timescale.  So the Council has failed to make the payment within the prescribed statutory timescale and has acted in breach of the relevant Act / Regulations.
56. I therefore uphold the complaint against the Council.

Delay in identifying the missing contribution and in rectifying the problem

57. Regulation 5 (2) of The Disclosure Regulations requires the Scheme Manager to furnish the information specified in paragraphs 1 to 3 and 11 of Schedule 2 before or within one month after the date on which benefits become payable, where the person is retiring on or after normal pension age.  It appears the Prudential always correspond with the members about their AVC benefits on retirement rather than the Scheme Manager.  For the Scheme Manager to comply with the Disclosure Regulations, the Prudential, as the AVC provider, ought to have confirmed Mrs Wright’s benefits to her by 18 September.  It would have been difficult, though, to have confirmed the benefits that had become payable if contributions were still outstanding.
58. By 8 September 2008 the Prudential and Mrs Wright knew that the AVC for August 2008 was still outstanding.  It seems that the Prudential’s claims/servicing department sat back and waited for the final AVC contribution.  In my opinion, it should have been more proactive.  It knew that contributions were due but had not arrived and that Mrs Wright’s benefits could not be established without them.  Had it looked into the problem, it is likely that the missing cheque for the August 2008 AVCs would have come to light sooner.
59. There is a suggestion that the Council became aware of the missing cheque by 18 September.  But, in any event, the Council was definitely aware of the position by 26 September 2008 when it took action to cancel the issued cheque.
60. Whilst the Council says it gave consideration to urgent action, there is no evidence that it tried to find a way of speeding up the payment of Mrs Wright’s retirement benefits.  For instance, the Council could have raised a separate cheque for £183.40 in order to progress her retirement which was already six weeks overdue.

61. The Council seem to have gone for a ‘belt and braces’ approach by both stopping the cheque and obtaining an indemnity.  I cannot see that the indemnity was necessary at all. Since the Council already had an indemnity from RBS who had already stopped the cheque on 29 September 2008 the insistence of an indemnity from the Prudential was unnecessary and merely delayed the payment of AVCs to the Scheme from 29 September to 21 October 2008.  Causing that delay amounts to maladministration.  As an aside, it also took the Council a fortnight (i.e. from 26 September to 10 October 2008) to request the unnecessary indemnity.  (I am not persuaded that it tried to get such an indemnity any earlier.)  Further, when the signed indemnity was received on 15 October, it took nearly a week for the payment to then be made by BACS.

62. The maladministration identified has clearly caused Mrs Wright an injustice.  My aim is to put Mrs Wright in the position she ought to have been in had there been no maladministration rather than the benefits that Mrs Wright might have received on 11 November 2008.  Had the Council arranged a BACS payment on 30 September 2008 with the money arriving by 3 October, it ought to have been possible for the Prudential to quote benefits within 10 days (its service standard).  If it had issued quotes on 17 October, it is likely the forms would have been returned by 24 October 2008.  Had the Prudential contacted the Council within a couple of days of speaking with Mrs Wright on 8 September, there is the possibility that Mrs Wright’s benefits could have been paid about ten days before 24 October 2008 (i.e. on 14 October 2008).
63. In making my direction below, I have had regard to the fact that rather late in the proceedings the respondents have reached agreement to settle compensation on a 50/50 basis.  It has not therefore been necessary for me to consider any other final apportionment.
Directions 
64. Within 12 days of the date of this determination the Council shall pay Mrs Wright the sums of: 
· £295.88 (i.e. 50% of the difference between £12,741.97 and £13,333.72) to compensate for the lower tax-free cash sum, plus interest on this sum from 14 October 2008 to the date of settlement.
· £87.60 (i.e. 50% of the difference between £2,587.20 and £2,657.28) in respect of its share of the annuity arrears for the last two and half years (i.e. from 18 August 2008 to 17 February 2011).  Interest is also to be added to this sum, calculated on each part-instalment of £2.92 from the date each monthly instalment fell due to be paid to the date of settlement.

65. Within 12 days of the date of this determination the Prudential shall pay Mrs Wright the sums of: 

· £295.88 (i.e. 50% of the difference between £12,741.97 and £13,333.72) to compensate for the lower tax-free cash sum plus interest on this sum from 14 October 2008 to the date of settlement.

· £87.60 (i.e. 50% of the difference between £2,587.20 and £2,657.28) in respect of its share of the annuity arrears for the last two and half years (i.e. from 18 August 2008 to 17 February 2011).  Interest is also to be added to this sum, calculated on each part-instalment of £2.92 from the date each monthly instalment fell due to be paid to the date of settlement.

66. For the purpose of this direction interest is to be at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

67. Within 12 days of the date of this determination, the Prudential is to calculate and inform the Council of the total cost of increasing Mrs Wright’s annuity from £2,587.20 a year to £2,657.28 a year with effect from 18 February 2011.
68. Within a further five working days of receiving the total cost figure in paragraph 67 above, the Council shall remit 50% of the cost to the Prudential.

69. On receipt of the Council’s share of the cost, the Prudential shall augment Mrs Wright’s annuity to £2,657.28 a year effective from 18 February 2011.

70. Both the Council and the Prudential shall each pay Mrs Wright £100 for the distress and inconvenienced caused.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

7 February 2011 
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